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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr David Bore

	Scheme
	Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (ESPS)

	Respondents
	(1) The Group Trustees of the ESPS (RWE npower Group) (the Trustees)

(2) MNPA Ltd


Subject

Mr Bore complains that:
· He was given incorrect estimates of the pension and lump sum benefits which were due to him.

· He has as a result suffered both financial injustice, arising from decisions he took in reliance on the misinformation, and non-financial loss.

· The compensation offered is inadequate to redress such injustice.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partially upheld against both respondents because Mr Bore has suffered non-financial loss in consequence of maladministration (although he has not suffered any financial loss), and adequate redress for this non-financial loss has already been offered.  Accordingly, the sum previously offered should be paid to Mr Bore. 
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Bore was an active member of the ESPS from 29 September 1974.  As a result of his divorce in 2006, his ESPS benefits were subject to a pension sharing order.  The scheme administrators at the time confirmed they had recorded a pension debit against his benefits, their letter of 7 June 2006 stating that future benefit statements would be based on his entitlement before deduction of the 45% pension debit.

2. He was subsequently sent annual benefit statements, which were inconsistent in their approach to the pension debit.  Those for 2006 and 2007 appear to quote the full entitlement before deducting the pension debit, and state his marital position as divorced.  The 2008 benefit statement stated (incorrectly) that he was married, and the attached notes said the figures did not take the pension sharing order into account, when in fact they did.

3. In March 2009, at age 54, Mr Bore submitted an application for voluntary redundancy to his employer, RWE IT UK (RWE).

4. On 21 April 2009 MNPA, who were now the administrators for the scheme, sent him a retirement estimate, stating his benefits in the event that he brought them into payment.  As no specific retirement date was known, they chose for this estimate 1 July 2009, which they described as a generic date.  The annual pension quoted was £26,535.65, if no severance payment was used to top it up, and without commutation to maximum scheme cash.  The statement said the figures “are estimates only.  They must be treated only as a guide”. 

5. Mr Bore then discussed various queries about the options contained in the statement with MNPA, in at least five phone calls in April and May 2009.  The question of the pension debit was not mentioned in these calls.

6. RWE offered voluntary redundancy to Mr Bore, which he accepted by email on 8 June 2009, saying that his acceptance was based on the estimated pension benefits detailed in the letter of 21 April 2009 and the estimated redundancy payment he had been given.  At this stage no leaving date had been set, and on 15 July 2009 RWE confirmed an agreement made at a meeting with him, that his termination date would be in quarter 2 of 2010, the precise date to be agreed in due course.  His severance payment would be about £72,600, subject to recalculation once the exact date was known.

7. On 7 July 2009, Mr Bore exchanged contracts on the sale of his home in Shropshire.

8. In August 2009, MNPA sent Mr Bore an annual benefit statement.  This stated the pension payable at age 60 to be £24,628.35 pa, with a lump sum of £65,279.47, and included a footnote saying the figures quoted did not take account of any pension debit, but gave his marital status as married.

9. On 23 September 2009, they wrote again, to clarify that the benefit statement he had recently received (in August 2009) did not include the debit applied to his pension following his pension sharing order.  His pension payable at age 60 would be £14,977.53 pa, with a lump sum of £44,932.58.  His marital status was again given as married.

10. In October 2009, the sale of the home was completed, and Mr Bore moved into rented accommodation in Worcestershire.

11. On 12 January 2010  he exchanged contracts to purchase a property in Gwynedd, with the transaction to be completed on 1 March 2010.

12. On 26 January 2010 RWE gave Mr Bore formal notice of his termination, to occur on 30 April 2010.  He reviewed the correspondence relating to his redundancy, realised he did not fully understand the detail in MNPA’s letter of 23 September 2009, and requested a meeting with RWE.

13. On 16 February 2010 MNPA sent him a summary of his benefits payable at 30 April.  His annual pension, if no severance payment was used to top it up, and without commutation to maximum scheme cash, would be £18,159.58.

14. Mr Bore raised his concerns about the discrepancy between this and the figure quoted in April 2009, by email and telephone.  He received an apology from MNPA, for the inconvenience and confusion caused by the statement of March 2009, which had not taken the pension sharing order into account.
15. Mr Bore raised his concerns with The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), to which MNPA wrote on 14 June 2010, explaining that their retirement estimate and benefits statement were not automated for him, because of his pension sharing order.  A manual calculation was needed to take account of the pension debit, but they had failed to include it in the April 2009 retirement estimate.

16. The pension was paid from July 2010, with arrears payable from May.

17. In further correspondence with TPAS, MNPA confirmed that their figures had been inaccurate and offered their apologies.
18. The Trustees subsequently agreed that the retirement estimate was wrong, and offered Mr Bore £1,500, on behalf of MNPA, as redress for any distress and inconvenience he may have suffered.  On 29 September 2011, they stated this offer  of £1,500 would lapse after 28 days.
Summary of Mr Bore’s position  
19. The applicant contends that he was given information about his prospective pension, and accordingly decided to seek voluntary redundancy and move home to West Wales, as part of his retirement plans.  It was only after his termination of employment and his house purchase had been agreed (in effect, irrevocably) that he was told the information was incorrect.

20. He considers the misinformation he was given to constitute maladministration, from which he has suffered injustice.

21. He submits that he was given an inaccurate statement of his prospective benefits on two occasions in 2009 (in April and in August), when he was contemplating voluntary redundancy.  MNPA corrected the August statement in September, explaining about the effect of the pension debit, but made no reference to the April estimate, which he was therefore entitled to believe was not subject to the same error.

22. He could have remained with his employer, had he wished to, but he believed, on the basis of the figures estimated, that he could afford a pleasant retirement.  So he made commitments, which included moving to part of the country where similar work is very unlikely to be found.  The standard of his lifestyle is now lower than he expected.

23. Had he known the true figures from the outset, he would probably have taken redundancy and moved to Wales, but he would not have committed himself to such an expensive property purchase.  While it is difficult to judge, he suspects he would have bought a property perhaps £50,000 cheaper.

24. He recognises that he cannot claim benefits based on the wrong figures quoted to him.  However, he believes he is entitled to redress for losses he has incurred though taking on additional commitments, and that the £1,500 offered is insufficient.

Summary of the respondents’ position  
25. MNPA have specifically confirmed that they accept maladministration has occurred.  The Trustees have liaised with MNPA to investigate Mr Bore’s complaint and, in recognition of the maladministration that has occurred, have apologised on behalf of MNPA for any distress and inconvenience Mr Bore may have suffered.  The Trustees have confirmed in correspondence with my office that the offer of £1,500 from MNPA is still open and is available for acceptance.

26. Beyond that, the two respondents’ position is identical.  They contend that Mr Bore is entitled to no further redress, as he has suffered no financial loss.  Their duty is to pay the correct benefits in accordance with the ESPS rules and legislation, and they have done so.

27. Mr Bore was aware of the pension sharing order, and its implications for his benefits.  He was told that benefit statements would be based on his entitlement before deduction of the pension debit, and so he should have been alert to the matter.  While there was an inconsistent approach in some documents, for which they apologise, the statement issued in September 2009 corrected the previous misinformation, and accurately took the pension debit into account.

28. There was no need for the retirement estimate of 21 April 2009 to be similarly corrected as, by the time the August statement was corrected, the effective date of that estimate (1 July 2009) had already passed.  They would thus have considered it to have lapsed, and they had no information as to Mr Bore’s continued interest in redundancy or early retirement.

29. In addition, the respondents maintain that Mr Bore has not demonstrated the nature or precise extent of any loss.  He has stated that he need not have sought redundancy, but could have remained in employment if he chose, but seems not to have made any enquiries about this when he became aware of his true financial position.  It is also unclear what steps he might have taken to sell his home in Wales or to apply for comparable jobs there.

30. In summary, they assert that Mr Bore ought to have realised the implications of the financial information provided, and checked it accordingly.  Further, if he has incurred any financial loss (which they do not admit), this was not caused by maladministration, as his decisions were not taken in reliance on any wrong information.  He has received the correct benefits, and the £1,500 offered is sufficient redress for his non-financial loss.
Conclusions

31. On a number of occasions, Mr Bore was provided with wrong or inconsistent information and, even though provisos were included about the figures being estimates or guides rather than entitlements, the errors were significant.  This has been recognised, explicitly or impliedly, by all parties to constitute maladministration, and I determine it to be so.

32. The question is then to determine the extent of any injustice he has suffered in consequence.

33. There is no dispute about the requirement for the pension debit to be applied to Mr Bore’s benefits, nor any challenge to the correctness of the benefits actually paid.  He is entitled only to his correct benefits, not to compensation based on incorrect figures which have been quoted, but I have to consider whether he has suffered financial injustice as a consequence of commitments he may have made in reliance of the incorrect quotations.

34. On the balance of probabilities, I find that Mr Bore’s decisions to seek and accept redundancy would have been taken in the same way, regardless of the incorrect information, and so were not taken in reliance on it.  It is unclear whether his termination could have been reversed in February 2009, but he seems to have made no enquiries about this, even though he says RWE continued to have a job for him.  He states that he would probably have taken redundancy in any event.
35. As to his house move, it is clear that the sale of the Shropshire property had been completed, and contracts on the Gwynedd house had been exchanged, before February 2009, and I note that Mr Bore says that, had he realised what his actual income was likely to be, he would probably have bought a less expensive home.  I conclude that these decisions were taken when he was not aware of the correct benefits he would be paid.

36. However, I can see no evidence that he has suffered financially as a result of his house sale and purchase.  While it is not reasonable to suggest that the Gwynedd property should have been put up for sale immediately the financial issues became clear to Mr Bore, nonetheless the property remains an asset for him, which has marketable value.  Unless that value has reduced (for which there is no suggestion), his financial position has not been worsened, and so no injustice has arisen.

37. I accept that Mr Bore may now have a lower standard of lifestyle than he expected in retirement, but I do not find that he has suffered any financial loss from the maladministration which has occurred.

38. As to non-financial injustice, I do find that he has suffered distress and inconvenience in consequence of the inaccurate estimates of his prospective benefits given to him.

39. In my judgment, he has contributed to his circumstances.  He knew of his unusual situation with a pension sharing order, and was warned that statements would not take this into account.  He should have recognised that the documents sent to him were (as they indicated) estimates and not statements of entitlement.  Knowing that at least one statement was wrong, he ought to have done more to check the information he was receiving, particularly at a time when he was considering decisions as important as voluntary redundancy and retirement.
40. Taking these factors into account, I find that the sum of £1,500 already offered to him is no less than I would have determined should be paid as redress for his non-financial loss.  It is that amount which should be paid.
Directions

41. The respondents will pay to Mr Bore in total the sum of £1,500 within four weeks of the date of this determination.  In the event of their failure to agree how this payment is to be apportioned between them, they will pay £750 each.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

28 June 2012
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